corresponding to Claimants’ Counsel and Experts’ fees and costs ;

2. The Arbitrator decides that arbitration costs of the incidental proceedings are
determined to be four hundred seventeen thousand one hundred and ninety–five US
Dollars ($417,195) and four thousand five hundred and ninety-one Euros and six cents
(€4,591.06) and that Respondent should bear all the arbitration costs of the incidental
proceedings of this arbitration. Therefore:

a. Respondent is ordered to reimburse Claimants the amounts of

i. Four hundred seventeen thousand one hundred and ninety– five US 
Dollars ($417,195); and 

ii. Four thousand five hundred and ninety-one Euros and six cents
(€4,591.06); and

b. Respondent is ordered to reimburse Claimants the amount of five hundred
and twenty-five thousand US Dollars ($525,000) for the Respondent’s fifty
per cent share of the deposit paid by Claimants on behalf of Respondent on
August 19, 2019 and on January 7, 2020.

The remaining balance of three hundred twenty thousand seventeen US Dollars and fifty
cents ($320,017.50) will be drawn from the funds with the Arbitrator deposited by
Claimants.

D. All requests and claims not otherwise dealt with in this Preliminary
Award are rejected.

E. The proceeding shall continue under the schedule established in the
Procedural Calendar.”

[...]

la somme d’un million trois cent quatre-vingt-six mille trois cent treize dollars US et
quarante-deux centimes (1 386 313,42 $), correspondant aux honoraires et frais des
Conseils et Experts des Demandeurs ; 

2. L’Arbitre décide que les frais d’arbitrage de la procédure incidente s’élèvent à quatre
cent dix-sept mille cent quatre-vingt-quinze dollars US (417 195$) et quatre mille cinq
cent quatre-vingt-onze euros et six centimes (4 591.06 €) et que le Défendeur doit
supporter tous les frais d’arbitrage de la procédure incidente au présent arbitrage. 

Par conséquent : 

a. il est ordonné au Défendeur de rembourser aux Demandeurs les montants
de 

i. quatre cent dix-sept mille cent quatre-vingt-quinze dollars US (417 195 $)
; et

ii. quatre mille cinq cent quatre-vingt-onze euros et six centimes
(4 591.06 €);

b. il est ordonné au Défendeur de rembourser aux Demandeurs le montant de
cinq cent vingt-cinq mille dollars US (525 000 $) pour la part de cinquante
pour cent du Défendeur dans le dépôt payé par les Demandeurs au nom du
Défendeur le 19 août 2019 et le 7 janvier 2020. 

Le solde de trois cent vingt mille dix-sept dollars US et cinquante centimes
(320 017,50 $) sera prélevé sur les fonds déposés à l’Arbitre par les